Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Legislature; expense appropriation. Subdivision 1. The sums of money hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969, for the purposes specified in this section.
- Subd. 2. For the house of representatives, salaries, supplies, and expense \$425,000
  - Subd. 3. For the senate, salaries, supplies, and expense 250,000

Subdivisions 2 and 3 supplement the appropriations made by Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 48, Section 2, Subdivison 2, and are for the same purposes and subject to the same terms and conditions.

Subd. 4. For the revisor of statutes, bill drafting—salaries and expense for the 1969 legislature 6,000

This appropriation supplements previous appropriations for the same purposes.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment. Approved April 30, 1969.

## CHAPTER 241—H. F. No. 230

An act relating to the unauthorized use of a motor vehicle and the punishment therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 609.55, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 609.55, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Motor vehicles; unauthorized use; acts constituting. Whoever intentionally takes and or drives a motor vehicle without the consent of the owner or his authorized agent may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than three years or to payment of a fine of not more than \$3,000, or both.

Approved April 30, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.